IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE
POLICE NO. :
PROSECUTOR NO. :
OCN:
STATE OF MISSOURI,
vs.
JAMEN L. JACKSON
5121 NW Kalivas Dr. #149
Kansas City, MO 64150
DOB: 10/15/1997
Race/Sex: B/M

21-001864
095462611
qo004818

)
PLAINTIFF, )
)
)
)
) CASE NO. 2116-CR
) DIVISION
)
)
DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT
WARRANT REQUESTED
Count I. Rape Or Attempted Rape - 1st Degree - Aggravated Sexual Offense (566.030002Y20201101.0)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 566.030, RSMo,
committed the offense of rape in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section
566.030, RSMo, and subject to lifetime supervision under Section 217.735, RSMo, in that
on or about January 9, 2021, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant
knowingly had sexual intercourse with
. by the use of forcible compulsion and in the
course of the offense, the defendant displayed a deadly weapon in a threatening manner.
The offense of rape in the first degree or an attempt to commit rape in the first degree
is a felony for which the authorized term of imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of
years not less than five years, unless the offense is an aggravated sexual offense, in which
case the authorized term of imprisonment is life imprisonment or a term of years not less
than fifteen years. An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible
for parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.
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Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205203.0)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section
571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about January 9, 2021, in the County of Jackson, State of
Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Rape in the First Degree charged in Count
I, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed
the foregoing felony of Rape in the First Degree by, with and through, the knowing use,
assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of
section 571.015.1, RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not
less than three years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully
possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less
than five years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole,
probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period
of three calendar years. Any punishment imposed pursuant to section 571.015 RSMo. shall
be in addition to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The
punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to and
consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or through
the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon.
Count III. Possession Of Child Pornography - 1st Offense (573.037-002Y20203704.0)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 573.037, RSMo,
committed the class D felony of possession of child pornography, punishable under Sections
573.037 and 558.011 RSMo, in that on or about January 15, 2021, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant, knowingly possessed child pornography of a person less
than eighteen years of age, consisting of an image of a male placing his penis in the genitals
of an infant female child who appears to be wearing a diaper, in a file named zhwQhQAA,
and the child pornography consisted of a single image.
The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to
exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.
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Count IV. Possession Of Child Pornography - 1st Offense (573.037-002Y20203704.0)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 573.037, RSMo,
committed the class D felony of possession of child pornography, punishable under Sections
573.037 and 558.011 RSMo, in that on or about January 15, 2021, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant, knowingly possessed child pornography of a person less
than eighteen years of age, consisting of an image of a male placing his penis in the genitals
of an infant female child, in a file named y5oUICLT, and the child pornography consisted
of a single image.
The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to
exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.
Count V. Possession Of Child Pornography - 1st Offense (573.037-002Y20203704.0)
The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 573.037, RSMo,
committed the class D felony of possession of child pornography, punishable under Sections
573.037 and 558.011 RSMo, in that on or about January 15, 2021, in the County of Jackson,
State of Missouri, the defendant, knowingly possessed child pornography of a person less
than eighteen years of age, consisting of an image of a male placing his penis in the mouth
of a prepubescent female child, in a file named ys5iQKTR, and the child pornography
consisted of a single image.
The range punishment for a class D felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than one (1) year and not to
exceed seven (7) years; or by imprisonment for a special term not to exceed one (1) year in
the county jail or other authorized penal institution; or by a fine not to exceed ten thousand
dollars ($10,000); or by both imprisonment and a fine. If money or property has been gained
through the commission of the crime, any fine imposed may be not more than double the
amount of the offender's gain from the commission of the crime.
The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.
Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
JEAN PETERS BAKER
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Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri
by,
/s/ Faiza H. Alhambra
Faiza H. Alhambra (#62280)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W Lexington Ave.
Independence, MO 64050
(816) 881-3564
fhalhambra@jacksongov.org
WITNESSES:
1. DET Steven Breshears, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050
2. DET Christopher Burris, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050
3. PO Kyle Ford, 223 N. Memorial Drive, Independence, MO 64050

PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT
Date: 1/15/2021

Report #: 21-1864

I, Steve Breshears, a Detective with the Independence, Missouri, Police Department, knowing that false
statements on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true.
1.
I have probable cause to believe that on 1/9/2021, at 2100 Hours, JAMEN L. JACKSON, (Race- B, SexM, DOB- 10/15/1997, Address-5121 NW Kalivas Dr Riverside, MO 64150,
, committed
one or more criminal offenses in Jackson County, Missouri.
2.

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 01/10/21 at 0211 hours, Officer Ford responded to
occurred.

regarding a sexual offense that had just

Upon arrival, Officer Ford contacted the victim,
reported two months prior she had met online and been
communicating with Facebook and SnapChat a male subject she thought was named "Jaymen Myyear Johnson”, later
identified as defendant JAMEN L. JACKSON.
. reported she only ever communicated with Mr. Jackson online and
had not met him in person prior to 1/9/21.
said she invited Mr. Jackson to her home, and he arrived around 2100
hours on 01/09/21.
. reported Mr. Jackson sent her photos of the outside of her apartment complex before coming to
contact her. She also reported Mr. Jackson had asked her if she lived alone.
said her intention was for the visit with
Mr. Jackson to be strictly platonic. When Mr. Jackson arrived,
opened the door and allowed him inside. This was the
first time
. had seen Mr. Jackson in person.
Once inside,
. said Mr. Jackson immediately displayed a handgun.
. reported the handgun appeared to have a silver
top and a black bottom
reported the gun was a Glock-style gun.
. said Mr. Jackson pointed the gun at her head
and told her to perform oral sex on him. While she did so, he recorded her with his phone. When asked if she remembered
any specific things Mr. Jackson said,
reported he had told her to moan, suck on him, and look at the camera.
reported Mr. Jackson had pulled aggressively on her hair and said, "You are gonna do this."
. reported she repeatedly
asked Mr. Jackson why he was doing this to her, telling him that she had done nothing wrong to him.
. reported that at
one point, Mr. Jackson removed the magazine from the handgun to show her that it was loaded. After performing oral sex,
Mr. Jackson instructed
. to engage in vaginal sex with him. She reported he did penetrate her, but she did not believe
Mr. Jackson ejaculated.
. reported Mr. Jackson then got into her purse, opened her wallet, and stole $250 cash. Mr. Jackson then left the
apartment and
immediately called 911.
identified a cup of water that Mr. Jackson had while in the apartment.
She also pointed out a wallet she said Mr. Jackson had left at the apartment. The wallet did not have anything in it to
identify Mr. Jackson.
. reported she had gone to the bathroom since the assault took place. She said the clothing on the
floor at the foot of her bed is what she was wearing when Mr. Jackson arrived, and she had put on the clothes she had now
since the assault.
identified her bed as where the assault took place, stating it occurred on top of the top blanket.
On 1/10/21 Detective Breshears contacted
in the emergency room at Centerpoint Hospital
reiterated the rape
and sexual assault she previously reported to Officer Ford.
showed Detective Breshears the Facebook page of
“Jaymen Myyear Johnson” which contained several high-quality color images all the same person.
. said the person in
the photographs was indeed the person that had raped her at gunpoint inside her residence. She said the gun he held
during the sexual assault was solid black and he hid a second gun with a silver slide and a black frame on her desk. She
found the second gun when he used the bathroom after the assault. She said she didn’t know anything about guns and left
it there and he took it when he left.
said Mr. Jackson used his iPhone to video record the sex acts and gave her directions regarding how to act during the
recordings such as moaning and smiling.
. said she was scared Mr. Jackson was going to kill her if she did not
comply.
Detective Breshears used the Facebook images along with investigative resources that revealed Department of Revenue
photographs and pedigree information to identify JAMEN L. JACKSON. Mr. Jackson was the person depicted in the
“Jaymen Myyear Johnson” Facebook profile.

